

***HCUP Summary Statistics Report
Contents of edcc2023cd.sas7bdat File***

14:13 Thursday, December 11, 2025 1

The CONTENTS Procedure

Data Set Name	DELIVED.EDCC2023CD	Observations	1733
Member Type	DATA	Variables	8
Engine	V9	Indexes	0
Created	12/08/2025 11:23:10	Observation Length	54
Last Modified	12/08/2025 11:23:10	Deleted Observations	0
Protection		Compressed	BINARY
Data Set Type		Reuse Space	NO
Label		Point to Observations	YES
Data Representation	WINDOWS_64	Sorted	NO
Encoding	wlatin1 Western (Windows)		

Alphabetic List of Variables and Attributes					
#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
5	GAF	Num	8	COMMA15.4	Capital cost adjustment index for Core Based Statistical Areas
1	HOSPID	Num	4	Z5.	HCUP hospital identification number
6	WI_X	Num	8	COMMA15.4	Area Wage Index
7	apecc	Num	8		All-payer emergency department c/c, hosp-specific
3	gapec	Num	8		Group avg. all-payer emergency department c/c
2	htype	Num	8		Hospital type used for grouping
4	year	Num	8		Year for linking to HCUP records
8	z013	Char	2		

HCUP Summary Statistics Report
Means of Continuous Data Elements on edcc2023cd.sas7bdat File

14:13 Thursday, December 11, 2025 2

Variable / Label	N	N Miss	Minimum	Maximum	Mean	Std Dev
HOSPID : HCUP hospital identification number	1,733	0	2,001.00	55,212.00	25,081.17	14,636.95
htype : Hospital type used for grouping	1,711	22	1.00	7.00	4.51	1.81
gapecc : Group avg. all-payer emergency department c/c	1,733	0	0.03	0.61	0.21	0.11
year : Year for linking to HCUP records	1,733	0	2,023.00	2,023.00	2,023.00	0.00
GAF : Capital cost adjustment index for Core Based Statistical Areas	1,075	658	0.80	1.23	0.98	0.12
WI_X : Area Wage Index	1,609	124	0.73	1.36	0.95	0.15
apecc : All-payer emergency department c/c, hosp-specific	1,010	723	0.02	1.22	0.20	0.14

HCUP Summary Statistics Report
Frequencies on edcc2023cd.sas7bdat File

14:13 Thursday, December 11, 2025 3

The FREQ Procedure

z013	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
AK	21	1.21	21	1.21
AR	75	4.33	96	5.54
AZ	63	3.64	159	9.17
CO	81	4.67	240	13.85
DC	7	0.40	247	14.25
FL	179	10.33	426	24.58
GA	124	7.16	550	31.74
HI	21	1.21	571	32.95
IN	106	6.12	677	39.07
KS	117	6.75	794	45.82
KY	93	5.37	887	51.18
MA	54	3.12	941	54.30
MD	41	2.37	982	56.66
ME	33	1.90	1015	58.57
MI	119	6.87	1134	65.44
NC	98	5.65	1232	71.09
NJ	61	3.52	1293	74.61
NY	149	8.60	1442	83.21
OR	58	3.35	1500	86.56
RI	11	0.63	1511	87.19
SD	50	2.89	1561	90.08

HCUP Summary Statistics Report
Frequencies on edcc2023cd.sas7bdat File

14:13 Thursday, December 11, 2025 **4**

The FREQ Procedure

z013	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
UT	45	2.60	1606	92.67
WI	127	7.33	1733	100.00

Hospital type used for grouping				
htype	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Unknown	22	1.27	22	1.27
1: Investor-owned, under 100 beds	69	3.98	91	5.25
2: Investor-owned, 100+ beds	132	7.62	223	12.87
3: Not-for-profit, rural, under 100 beds	511	29.49	734	42.35
4: Not-for-profit, rural, 100+ beds	111	6.41	845	48.76
5: Not-for-profit, urban, under 100 beds	239	13.79	1084	62.55
6: Not-for-profit, urban, 100-299 beds	335	19.33	1419	81.88
7: Not-for-profit ,urban, 300+ beds	314	18.12	1733	100.00